

No. 02-16534

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE and JEFFREY JONES,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from Entry of Final Judgment by the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. C 98-00088 CRB  
entered on July 29, 2002, by Judge Charles R. Breyer.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT A. RAICH (State Bar No. 147515)  
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200  
Oakland, California 94612  
Telephone: (510) 338-0700

GERALD F. UELMEN (State Bar No. 39909)  
Santa Clara University, School of Law  
Santa Clara, California 95053  
Telephone: (408) 554-5729

RANDY BARNETT  
Boston University School of Law  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02215  
Telephone: (617) 353-3099

ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE (State Bar No. 118624)  
HEATHER A. MOSER (State Bar No. 212686)  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, California 94105-2482  
Telephone: (415) 268-7000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
FACTUAL SUMMARY.....	3
A. California Proposition 215 And The Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative.....	3
B. The Federal Government’s Civil Actions To Enforce The CSA And The Preliminary Injunction.....	4
C. September 3, 1998 Order Denying Appellants’ Motion To Dismiss For Failure To State A Claim.....	5
D. The Contempt Order And Appellants’ Motion To Modify The Preliminary Injunction.....	7
E. This Court’s September 13, 1999 Decision.....	8
F. The District Court’s Order Modifying The Preliminary Injunction.....	9
G. The Supreme Court’s Reversal And Remand.....	9
H. Proceedings In The District Court After Remand.....	11
1. January 7, 2002 Motion to Dissolve or Modify the Preliminary Injunction.....	11
2. May 3, 2002 Order Granting Summary Judgment.....	11
3. June 10, 2002 Order Granting Permanent Injunction.....	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	13
A. The District Court’s Refusal To Modify Or Dissolve The Preliminary Injunction.....	13

B. The Order Granting Summary Judgment .....	13
C. The Order Entering The Permanent Injunction .....	14
D. The District Court’s Refusal To Dismiss For Lack Of Jurisdiction .....	15
E. The District Court’s Refusal To Dismiss For Failure To State A Claim .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION EXCEEDS THE POWERS OF CONGRESS UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	17
A. Under The Purported Authority Of The CSA The District Court Has Enjoined Conduct That Is Beyond The Commerce Power Of Congress To Prohibit .....	17
1. Appellants’ Activities Are Wholly Intrastate and Therefore Outside the Power of Congress to Regulate Commerce “Among the Several States” .....	18
2. The Government Has Not Established a Legal Justification for Reaching This Wholly Intrastate Activity Under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	21
a. Substantial Effects Must Be Judicially Scrutinized .....	22
b. Courts Must Scrutinize the Class of Acts to Be Aggregated Under <i>Wickard</i> .....	28
3. The Court Must Determine Whether the Government Has Acted Pretextually in Seeking to Regulate Appellants’ Wholly Intrastate Activities.....	30
4. Some of Appellants’ Intrastate Activities Are Non-economic and Therefore Cannot Be Prohibited Under Either the Commerce Clause or the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	33
II.   EVEN IF THE INJUNCTION IS “NECESSARY,” IT IS NONETHELESS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IF IT IMPROPERLY INTERFERES WITH THE EXERCISE OF SOVEREIGN POWERS OR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS .....	36

III.	THE INJUNCTION ENCROACHES UPON THE SOVEREIGN POWERS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.....	37
IV.	THE INJUNCTION VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF APPELLANTS’ PATIENT-MEMBERS .....	43
	A. The Injunction Violates Fundamental Constitutional Rights Protected By The Fifth And Ninth Amendments .....	43
	1. The Right to the Sole Life-Saving Method of Medical Treatment Is a Fundamental Right .....	46
	a. The Right to Bodily Integrity, to Ameliorate Pain, and to Prolong Life.....	48
	b. The Sanctity of the Physician-Patient Relationship .....	52
	2. The Patient-Members’ Fundamental Rights Are Different from the Rights Asserted in <i>Carnohan</i> and <i>Rutherford</i> .....	56
	B. The Government Has Failed to Offer Any Legitimate, Much Less Compelling, Justification for Its Infringement upon Patient-Members’ Fundamental Rights .....	58
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	60
	A. The CSA Is Unconstitutional As Applied To This Case, And Therefore Summary Judgment Was Improper .....	60
	B. The District Court Improperly Rejected Appellants’ Defenses.....	60
	1. Appellants Established an Immunity Defense Under 21 U.S.C. § 885(d).....	61
	2. The District Court Improperly Rejected Appellants’ “Joint User” Defense .....	66
	C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Overruled Appellants’ Evidentiary Objections.....	68
	D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Appellants’ Motion For Additional Discovery.....	68
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	70

A. Because The CSA Is Unconstitutional As Applied, The Order Granting A Permanent Injunction Was Improper.....	70
B. Ignoring The Mandate Of The Supreme Court, The District Court Failed To Properly Consider The Advantages And Disadvantages Of Injunctive Relief As A Method Of Enforcing The CSA.....	70
1. Injunctive Relief Deprived Appellants of the Procedural Safeguards to Which They Would Be Entitled in a Criminal Prosecution.....	71
2. Injunctive Relief Deprived Appellants of an Immunity Defense .....	72
3. The District Court Failed to Consider Whether the Public Interest Was Served by Issuing the Permanent Injunction.....	73
C. The District Court’s Order Requiring Declarations Concerning Appellants’ Intention to Violate the Injunction Was Legally Insufficient to Support a Finding of Future Non-Compliance .....	73
D. The Government Failed To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	75
E. The Government’s Unclean Hands Prevented Entry Of A Permanent Injunction .....	77
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE CSA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	78
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	78
A. The District Court Erred In Denying Appellants’ Claim Of Statutory Immunity .....	78
B. The CSA Is Unconstitutional As Applied Under The Fifth And Ninth Amendments .....	79
IX. CONCLUSION .....	79
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACF Indus. Inc. v. Calif. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 42 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	70
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	68
<i>Alexander v. Glickman</i> , 139 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	60
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	40
<i>Beyene v. Coleman Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	68
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 979 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>California Prolife Council PAC v. Scully</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998) .....	59
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	56, 57
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903) .....	20, 21
<i>Chance v. Pac-Tel Teletrac Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	72

<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , ____ F.3d ____, No. 00-17222, 2002 WL 31415494 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	49, 50
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Doe ex rel. Rudy-Glanzer v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	75
<i>Domingo v. T.K.</i> , 289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Douglas v. Noble</i> , 261 U.S. 165 (1923) .....	40
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	77
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	49
<i>FAIC Secur., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	46
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	75
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	72
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 15

<i>Fry v. Melaragno</i> , 939 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	63
<i>Gerber v. Hickman</i> , 264 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	35
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	20, 38
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	29, 47, 54, 55
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	27
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	9
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	26
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	75
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	50
<i>Imperial v. Suburban Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 37 F.3d 1026 (4th Cir. 1994).....	65
<i>In re Grand Jury Witness (Salas and Waxman)</i> , 695 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1982).....	75
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	49, 50
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	39, 47



<i>Krenger v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 174 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	64
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	59
<i>Lavine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	40
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	62
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	46
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	19, 22, 30, 31
<i>McLachlan v. Bell</i> , 261 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>McNamara-Blad v. Ass'n of Professional Flight Attendants</i> , 275 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	45, 47
<i>Miller v. California Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	75, 76
<i>Moore v. Brewster</i> , 96 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	63
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	45, 46, 47

<i>Mullis v. United States Bankruptcy Court</i> , 828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	63
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	46
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	38, 42
<i>Nidds v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	69
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	70
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Or. 2002) .....	58
<i>Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	60
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	45
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	63
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	45, 47
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	64, 65
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	58

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	45
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	49
<i>Roe v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	63
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	46, 54
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	51
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	56, 57
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) .....	49
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966) .....	76
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	46
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	30
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	54, 55
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	63
<i>389 Orange St. Partners v. Arnold</i> , 179 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Tracer Research Corp. v. Nat'l Env'tl. Servs. Co.</i> , 42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13

<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	53
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	45, 51
<i>United States v. 2.6 Acres of Land</i> , 251 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	74
<i>United States v. Bodwell</i> , 66 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	74
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	47, 58
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 165 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	72
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986) .....	65
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Manasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	62

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 85 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Swiderski</i> , 548 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	66, 67
<i>United States v. Tisor</i> , 96 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	24, 32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 593 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	66
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	70
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910) .....	39, 40
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	10, 71, 76
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	40
<i>Wichita Falls Office Assocs. v. Banc One Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	69

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	23, 27, 28, 35
<i>Williams v. Arkansas</i> , 217 U.S. 79 (1910) .....	40
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	49

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	19, 21, 44
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	20, 42
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	37
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3 .....	72
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	71, 72
U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	44, 72
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII (repealed) .....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	21

## STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	64
18 U.S.C. § 402 .....	65

21 U.S.C.	
§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§ 801(4).....	25, 27
§ 801(5).....	27
§ 812 .....	77
§ 823(f) .....	77
§ 841(a).....	1
§ 841(a)(1) .....	1
§ 841(b).....	71
§ 846 .....	1
§ 856 .....	1
§ 882 .....	64
§ 882(a).....	9
§ 885 .....	64
§ 885(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 903 .....	63
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291 .....	1
§ 1331 .....	1
§ 1345 .....	1
§ 1355(a).....	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983 .....	65
§ 11111(a)(1) .....	65
Fed. R. App. P.	
Rule 4(a)(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	5
Rule 54(b) .....	1
Rule 56(c) .....	68
Rule 56(f).....	12, 68, 69
Fed. R. Evid.	
Rule 401 .....	68
Rule 402.....	68
Rule 403 .....	68
Rule 501 .....	53, 55

Rule 602.....	68
Rule 701.....	68
Rule 702.....	68
Rule 801.....	68
Rule 802.....	68
Rule 901.....	68
Alaska Stat. Ann.	
§ 11.71.090 .....	3
§§ 17.37.010-17.37.080 .....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 13-3412.01 .....	3, 4
Cal. Corp. Code	
§§ 12200-12704 .....	36, 46, 67
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 11362.5 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. XVIII,	
§ 14 .....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§§ 329-121–329-128.....	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22,	
§ 2383-B5 .....	4
Nev. Const. art. 4,	
§ 38 .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§§ 475.300-475.346.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code	
§§ 69.51A.005-69.51A.902 .....	4
Oakland, Cal., Ordinance 12076 (July 28, 1998) .....	5, 6, 61



## OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMUNDSEN, MEDICINE, SOCIETY, AND FAITH IN THE ANCIENT AND MEDIEVAL WORLDS (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1996) .....	52
1 Annals of Cong. 456 (1789).....	44
2 Annals of Cong. 1947 (1791) (statement of Rep. Madison).....	22
2 Annals of Cong. 1951 (1791).....	44
Ben A. Rich, <i>A Prescription for the Pain: The Emerging Standard of Care for Pain Management</i> , 26 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 1 (2000).....	52
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997), available in 1996 WL 663185 (Nov. 12, 1996) .....	51
Cassell, <i>The Nature of Suffering and the Goals of Medicine</i> , 306 NEW ENGLAND J. MED. 639 (1982).....	52
11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2942 (2d ed. 1995).....	72
13 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3531.9 (2d ed. 1984).....	46
<i>Development in the Law—Injunction, The Changing Limits of Injunctive Relief</i> , 78 HARVARD L. REV. 996 (1964-1965) .....	72
The Federalist No. 33 (A. Hamilton) .....	37
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	20
John Marshall, <i>A Friend of the Constitution</i> , ALEXANDRIA GAZETTE, July 15, 1819, reprinted in GERALD GUNTHER (ED.), JOHN MARSHALL’S DEFENSE OF <i>MCCULLOCH V. MARYLAND</i> (Stanford Univ. Press 1969) .....	31
JOHN STUART MILL, ON LIBERTY (1859) (Prometheus Books 1986).....	49

Lawson & Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993) .....	37
Post et al., <i>Pain: Ethics, Culture, and Informed Consent to Relief</i> , 24 J. LAW, MED. & ETHICS 348 (1996).....	52
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, available in 1997 WL 13671 (Jan. 8, 1997) .....	51
Tucker, 1 Appendix to <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	38
Wanzer, et al., <i>The Physician’s Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients: A Second Look</i> , 320 NEW ENGLAND J. MED. 844 (1989) .....	52

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative ("OCBC") submits the following Corporate Disclosure Statement as required by Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1.
